
Session Overview

Date: Monday, 29/Sept/2025
9:30am

-
10:00am

Registration
Location: Veranstaltungszentrum Bochum

10:00am
-

10:20am

Welcome and Introduction

10:20am
-

11:00am

11:00am
-

1:00pm

S1: Targets for a Neglected Water Body Type: Urban Rivers / Targets for Urban Aquatic Environments
Chair: Linda Weiss

Water-Conscious Cities of the Future: Ecohydrological Functioning of Urban Aquatic Nature-Based
Solutions for Urban Climate Resilience

Maria Magdalena Warter1, Dörthe Tetzlaff1,2,3, Chris Soulsby1,3,4, Tobias Goldhammer1, Daniel Gebler5, Kati
Vierrikko6, Michael T. Monaghan7

1: Institute of Freshwater Ecology and Inland Fisheries, Germany; 2: Humboldt University of Berlin, Berlin, Germany; 3:
University of Aberdeen, Aberdeen, UK; 4: Technical University Berlin, Berlin, Germany; 5: Poznan University of Life Sciences,
Poznan, Poland; 6: Finnish Environment Institute, Helsinki, Finland; 7: Freie Universität Berlin, Berlin, Germany

Lake PHOENIX, a Multifunctional Water Body
Thomas Korte, Patrick Volkens, Meike Wilbertz, Mario Sommerhäuser, Bernd Möhring, Andreas Petruck, Jochen Türk
Emschergenossenschaft, Germany

Utilizing Low-Cost IoT Sensors to Comprehensively Assess Water Quality and Quantity Across Entire
Urban Stream Basins

Florian Leischner1, Thorsten Mietzel1, Nadine Gerner2, Sonja Heldt2

1: Uni Duisburg-Essen, Germany; 2: Emschergenossenschaft Lippeverband

Application of a High-Resolution Measurement System to Detect Effects of Urbanization on a Creek by
Monitoring Discharge and Water Quality Parameters – A Summary of Almost 10 Years of Monitoring
Jakob Benisch, Björn Helm, Robin Mayer, Stephan Becker, Peter Krebs
Institute of Urban and Industrial Water Management, TU Dresden, Germany

Tracing Biodiversity Trajectories and Evaluating Restoration Success in Urban Rivers with
Environmental DNA Methods

Florian Leese1, Lise Klunder1, Robin Schütz1,2, Till-Hendrik Macher1, David Meller1, Arne J. Beermann1, Dominik
Buchner1

1: University of Duisburg-Essen, Germany; 2: Federal Agency for Nature Conservation, Bonn, Germany

Assessing the Combined Effect of Pesticides and Global Warming on Leaf Decomposition in Stream
Ecosystems - A Mesocosm Experiment

Robert Koch1,2, E. Juliana Pérez M.1,2, Naeem Shahid3, Ayesha Siddique3, Matthias Liess3, Ralf B. Schäfer1,2, Verena
C. Schreiner1,2

1: Faculty of Biology, University of Duisburg-Essen, Universitätsstrasse 2, 45141 Essen, Germany; 2: Research Center One
Health Ruhr, University Alliance Ruhr, Universitätsstrasse 2, 45141 Essen, Germany; 3: Helmholtz Centre for Environmental
Research, UFZ, 04318 Leipzig, Germany

1:00pm
-

1:45pm

Lunch

1:45pm
-

2:00pm

Welcome Adress
Dr. Rainer Müssner, BMFTR

Conference Keynote

Managing Urban Flood Risk and Building Resilience in a Changing Climate

Qiuhong Tang1,3, Thuy Chi Tran1,3, Gang Zhao1, Siao Sun2,3, Xingcai Liu1, Yueling Wang1, Nigel Wright4

1: Key Laboratory of Water Cycle and Related Land Surface Processes, Institute of Geographic Sciences and Natural 
Resources Research, Chinese Academy of Sciences, Beijing, China.; 2: Key Laboratory of Regional Sustainable 
Development Modeling, Institute of Geographic Sciences and Natural Resources Research, Chinese Academy of Sciences,
Beijing 100101, China.; 3: University of Chinese Academy of Sciences, Beijing, China.; 4: School of Engineering, University of
Birmingham, Birmingham, UK.
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2:00pm
-

4:00pm

S2: Coupling Water and Energy for a Circular Economy
Chair: Tobias Licha
Chair: Thomas Heinze

Heating and Cooling of the Area MARK 51°7 with Mine Water
Frank Peper
Stadtwerke Bochum, Germany

Tracer Test for Estimating Coal Volume and Assessing Biological Activity in a Mine Thermal Energy
Storage System (MTES)

Viola Kosse1, Pascal Kosse2, Tobias Licha1, Thomas Heinze1, Marc Wichern2, Mathias Nehler3

1: Hydrogeology and Environmental Geology, Ruhr-University Bochum, Germany; 2: Institute of Urban Water Management
and Environmental Engineering, Ruhr-University Bochum, Germany; 3: Fraunhofer IEG - Fraunhofer Research Institution for
Energy Infrastructures and Geothermal Systems, Bochum, Germany

What We Learned Hydrochemically from Heating and Cooling Part of a (Semi)-Flooded Mine Gallery:
Thermal Energy Storage at Reiche Zeche

Alireza Arab1,3, Rebekka Wiedener1,3, Lukas Oppelt2,3, Thomas Grab2,3, Traugott Scheytt1,3

1: TU Bergakademie Freiberg, Germany; 2: Chair of Technical Thermodynamics, Technische Universität Bergakademie
Freiberg, Freiberg 09599, Germany; 3: Freiberg Center for Water Research (ZeWaF), Akademiestr. 6, Freiberg, 09599,
Germany

Climate Change and Low Water – The Potential of Renewable Energies in the Rhine River System using
the Example of River Heat Pumps

Antonius Mashadhiarto Wiryanto1, Karsten Brandt2, Wiltrud Terlau1

1: Dept. Management Sciences, International Centre for Sustainable Development. (IZNE), Hochschule Bonn-Rhein-Sieg; 2:
donnerwetter.de

Coupling Electrolysis and Wastewater-Derived Nutrients for Sustainable CO₂-to-Methane Conversion in
Urban Water Systems

Mario Corbalan1, Allan Babu1, Tito Gehring2, Ramineh Rad1,3, Marc Wichern2, Ulf-Peter Apfel1,3

1: Ruhr University Bochum, Inorganic Chemistry I; 2: Ruhr University Bochum, Urban Water Management and Environmental
Technology; 3: Fraunhofer UMSICHT, Osterfelder Straße 3, 46047, Oberhausen, Germany

4:00pm
-

4:30pm

Coffee Break
Riverlandscape Flood Model Demonstration
Environmental DNA Sampling Demonstration
Virtual Sandbox

4:30pm
-

5:45pm

Poster Session
Riverlandscape Flood Model Demonstration
Virtual Sandbox

5:45pm
-

6:45pm
Junior Research Group Inauguration, Bode Foundation
Award Ceremony

Located in the Botanical Garden of RUB, 5-minute walk.
Get Together at Beckmannshof

9:00pm
-

6:45pm

https://www.conftool.org/wrhc2025/index.php?page=browseSessions&print=yes&doprint=yes&form_session=2&mode=table&presentations=show
https://www.conftool.org/wrhc2025/index.php?page=browseSessions&print=yes&doprint=yes&form_session=2&mode=table&presentations=show
https://www.conftool.org/wrhc2025/index.php?page=browseSessions&print=yes&doprint=yes&form_session=2&mode=table&presentations=show
https://www.conftool.org/wrhc2025/index.php?page=browseSessions&print=yes&doprint=yes&form_session=3&mode=table&presentations=show
https://www.conftool.org/wrhc2025/index.php?page=browseSessions&print=yes&doprint=yes&form_session=3&mode=table&presentations=show
https://www.conftool.org/wrhc2025/index.php?page=browseSessions&print=yes&doprint=yes&form_session=3&mode=table&presentations=show


Session Overview

Date: Tuesday, 30/Sept/2025
8:30am

-
9:00am

Registration

9:00am
-

11:00am

S3: Climate-Resilient, Sustainable, and Health-Promoting Urban Transformation – Sponge City Aspects
Chair: Valentin Klaus
Chair: Ines Mulder

Sponge Cities
Vera Völker
Deutsches Institut für Urbanistik, Germany

LAND4CLIMATE – Experiences from Implementing Nature-Based Solutions on Private Land
Thomas Hartmann, Ayça Ataç-Studt
TU Dortmund University, Germany

Water as a Bridge to Addressing Heterogeneous Challenges in Municipalities – Transdisciplinary
Integration as a Path to the Future
Stefan Liehr, Robert Lütkemeier, Linda Söller
Institut für Sozial-Ökologische Forschung, Germany

Biocide Contamination of Urban Groundwater – an Overlooked Hazard in the Sponge City

Jens Lange1, Michael Burkhardt2

1: University of Freiburg, Germany; 2: Eastern Switzerland University of Applied Sciences

Hydro-Meteorological Monitoring to Inform Rural and Urban Water Supply in the Kilimanjaro Region,
Tanzania

Frank Shagega1,2, Fabia Codalli1,3, Lutz Breuer1,3, Subira Munishi2, Björn Weeser1,3, Jazmin Campos Zeballos3,4,
Fabian Mitze1,3, Suzanne Jacobs1,3

1: Institute for Landscape Ecology and Resources Management, Justus Liebig University, Germany; 2: Water Resources
Engineering Department, University of Dar es Salaam, Tanzania; 3: Centre for International Development and Environmental
Research (ZEU), Germany; 4: Faculty of Agriculture, University of Bonn, Bonn, Germany

11:00am
-

11:30am

Coffee Break

11:30am
-

12:30pm

Science Communication: Panel and fishbowl
Moderation: Florian Leese
Panel speakers:
Martha Wingen, "HochwasserTok"
Theresa Schredelseker, The Hydrogen and Fuel Cell Centre
Susanne Schäfer, BfG
Daniel Hering, UDE

12:30pm
-

1:30pm

Lunch

1:30pm
-

1:45pm

Interdisciplinary Aquatic Ecosystem Research Award 2025 Ceremony

1:45pm
-

3:00pm

Workshops
"Improving The Urban Water Cycle – Experiences from China and Germany" | Moderation: Hans Dürr and Gang Zhao | Input: Marko Siekmann,
PFI Planungsgemeinschaft GmbH; Gang Zhao, IGSNRR; Siao Sun, IGSNRR
"How To Get Started on Science Communication" | Moderation: Martha Wingen

3:00pm
-

3:15pm

Closing remarks

3:15pm
-

4:00pm

WSA General Meeting

End4:00pm
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